Red Pine Exploration Inc.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis – October 26, 2022  Page 25

capital, net of tax liability, if any. The flow-through share premium liability on the statement of financial
position represents the premium of the financing price in excess of the market share price on the date of
the flow-through share financing.   As the Company incurs eligible Canadian Exploration Expenditure
(“CEE”) to meet flow-through requirements, a corresponding flow-through share premium recovery is
recognized in the statement of loss. In prior financial statements, the Company deferred the recognition
of the flow-through share premium until the CEE was renounced and after the CEE was incurred.

The retrospective change in accounting policy for the year ended July 31, 2021 increased the flow-through
share premium earned by $$332,122. The impact of the change in accounting policy for the remaining six
months of the year ended July 31, 2021 and for the three months ended October 31, 2021 are summarized
below:

Consolidated Statements of Financial
Position

 Previously
Reported at

July 31, 2021
$

Policy Change
Impact

$

Adjusted at
July 31, 2021

$

Deferred flow-through premium   979,199 (332,122)   647,077

Accumulated deficit  (85,711,462)   332,122   (85,379,340)

Consolidated Statement of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss

 Previously
Reported

Year Ended
July 31, 2021

$

Policy Change
Impact

$

Adjusted
Year Ended

July 31, 2021
$

Change in flow-through premium   110,876 332,122   442,998

Net loss and comprehensive loss  (16,473,562)   332,122   (16,141,440)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

 Previously
Reported

Year Ended
July 31, 2021

$

Policy Change
Impact

$

Adjusted
Year Ended

July 31, 2021
$

Net loss and comprehensive loss  (16,473,562) 332,122 (16,141,440)

Flow-through share premium   110,876   332,122   442,998

Net cash used in operating activities  (16,768,862) - (16,768,862)

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
Management is responsible for designing internal controls over financial reporting, or supervising their
design, in order to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and
preparation of consolidated financial statements for reporting purposes in accordance with IFRS.

There was no change in the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the
year ended July 31, 2022 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
Company’s internal control over financial reporting.